

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

WESTERN DISTRICT

31 WAP 2023

PENNCREST SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Appellee,*

– v. –

THOMAS CAGLE,

*Appellant.*

*On Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court entered April 23, 2023 at No. 1463 CD 2021, Vacating the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Crawford County entered December 16, 2021 at No. AD 2021-486 and remanding.*

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

THOMAS W. KING, III  
ID No. 21580  
JORDAN P. SHUBER  
ID No. 317823  
DILLON, MCCANDLESS, KING, COULTER  
& GRAHAM LLP  
128 West Cunningham Street  
Butler, Pennsylvania 16001  
(724) 283-2200  
tking@dmkcg.com  
jshuber@dmkcg.com

*Attorney for Appellee*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The Display.....	2
B. The Facebook Posts.....	3
C. The Right-to-Know Request.....	4
D. The Pertinent Procedural History .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT FOR THE APPELLEE .....	10
ARGUMENT FOR THE APPELLEE.....	16
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE COMMONWEALTH COURT’S TEST TO DETERMINE WHEN SOCIAL MEDIA POSTS CONSTITUTE A “RECORD” UNDER THE RTKL.....	16
A. The Supreme Court of the United States’ Recent Unanimous Decision in <i>Lindke</i> is Instructive Here.....	16
B. “Records” Are Not Necessarily Presumed to be Public.....	19
C. The Facebook Posts are Not “Records” .....	21
D. The Facebook Posts Do Not “Document A Transaction or Activity”.....	23
E. The Facebook Posts Are not “In Connection with a Transaction, Business, or Activity” .....	24
F. The Facebook Posts Were Not Created, Received, or Retained in Connection with an Agency’s “Transaction, Business, or Activity”.....	27
II. THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE RTKL FROM THE RTKA WAS NOT WITHOUT RESTRICTION .....	31

III. THE PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS AND  
RAMIFICATIONS OF CAGLE’S REQUEST ARE  
UNIMAGINABLE .....34

CONCLUSION .....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Cases:

<i>Allegheny Cnty. Dep't of Admin. Servs. v. A Second Chance, Inc.</i> , 13 A.3d 1025 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2011) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234, 122 S. Ct. 1389, 152 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2002) .....	10
<i>Bagwell v. Pa. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 76 A.3d 81 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2013).....	2, 23, 28
<i>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</i> , 621 Pa. 133, 75 A.3d 453 (2013) .....	7, 20
<i>Boyer v. Wyoming Borough</i> , No. AP 2018-1110, 2018 WL 4293461 (Pa. Off. Open Recs., filed September 5, 2018) .....	5
<i>City of Phila. v. Lerner</i> , 637 Pa. 605, 151 A.3d 1020 (Pa. 2016) .....	7
<i>Easton Area Sch. Dist. v. Baxter</i> , 35 A.3d 1259 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2012) .....	23
<i>In Re Silberstein</i> , 11 A.3d 629 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2011) .....	22, 23, 28
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 144 S. Ct. 756, 218 L. Ed. 2d 121 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Penncrest Sch. Dist. v. Cagle</i> , 293 A.3d 783 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Purdy v. Borough of Chambersburg</i> , No. AP 2017-1229, 2017 WL 3587346 (Pa. Off. Open Recs. filed August 16, 2017) .....	5

<i>Rendell v. Pa. State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 603 Pa. 292, 983 A.2d 708 (Pa. 2009) .....	27, 28
<i>W. Chester Univ. of Pa v. Browne</i> , 71 A.3d 1064 .....	25
<i>Waters v. City of Morristown</i> , 242 F.3d (6th Cir. 2001) .....	18

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

42 U.S.C.S. § 1983 .....	18
65 Pa. C.S. § 703 .....	21
24 P.S. § 2-211 .....	26
65 P.S. § 67.102 .....	<i>passim</i>
65 P.S. § 67.305 .....	21
65 P.S. § 67.705 .....	21, 27
65 P.S. § 67.708(a)(1) .....	20
65 P.S. § 67.901 .....	20
65 P.S. §§ 66.1–66.9 .....	20
65 P.S. §§ 67.101–67.3104.....	1, 9
Pa. R.A.P. 1925(b) .....	7
<i>About Us</i> , The Pennsylvania NewsMedia Association, <a href="https://panewsmedia.org/about-us/">https://panewsmedia.org/about-us/</a> (last visited April 14, 2024) .....	11
J. Chadwick Schnee, <i>The Right-To-Know Law and The Sunshine Act</i> (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2024) .....	21, 27
<i>Special Message to the Congress on the Internal Security of the United States</i> , Harry S. Truman Library and Museum, <a href="https://www.trumanlibrary.gov/library/public-papers/207/special-message-congress-internal-security-united-states">https://www.trumanlibrary.gov/library/public- papers/207/special-message-congress-internal- security-united-states</a> (last visited April 14, 2024) .....	35
